
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday 17th October 2017 

 
  

MEETING  EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Brooker (Chair), Kelly (Vice Chair), 
Anderson, Carter, Chahal, Chohan, N Holledge, Pantelic 
and Qaseem) 

  
 Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
 Mercedes Hernandez Estrada (Secondary School 

Teacher Representative)  
Maggie Stacey (Head Teacher Representative) 
 

 Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
 Hamzah Ahmed (Slough Youth Parliament)  
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2017 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

DAVE GORDON 
 
01753 875411 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th July 2018 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Action Progress Report 
 

7 - 8  

4.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask questions of the 
relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating to pertinent, 
topical issues affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated). 

 

  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

5.   Children's Social Care Ofsted 3rd Monitoring Visit 
 

9 - 18  

6.   Five Year Plan - Outcome 1 Group Progress 
Report 
 

19 - 58  

7.   Section 11 Audits 
 

59 - 62  

8.   Childhood Obesity - Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme 
 

63 - 66  

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

9.   Forward Work Programme 
 

67 - 70  

10.   Attendance Record 
 

71 - 72  

11.   Date of Next Meeting - 7th December 2017 
 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

Press and Public 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs 
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming 
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Tuesday, 
18th July, 2017. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Anderson, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Chohan, N Holledge, 

Kelly and Pantelic 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor R Sandhu   

  

Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
Jo Rockall – Secondary School Teacher Representative 
  
Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
Hamzah Ahmed – Slough Youth Parliament 
 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllr Brooker declared his positions as Governor at Churchmead and Ryvers 
Schools. He also declared his membership of Slough Borough Council’s 
(SBC) Foster Panel. 
 
Hamzah Ahmed declared his membership of the Local Safeguarding Panel 
and his position as Governor at Cippenham Primary School. 
 

2. Election of Chair for 2017-18  
 
Cllr Pantelic nominated Cllr Brooker as Chair for the Panel. This was 
seconded by Cllr N Holledge. 
 
Resolved:  that Cllr Brooker be elected to the position of Chair of the 

Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel unanimously 
for the Municipal Year 2017 – 18. 

 
(At this point, Cllr Brooker took the Chair). 
 
 

3. Election of Vice-Chair for 2017-18  
 
Resolved:  that Cllr Kelly be elected to the position of Vice-Chair of the 

Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel unanimously 
for the Municipal Year 2017 – 18. 

 
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th April 2017  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th April 2017 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 18.07.17 

 
5. Action Progress Report  

 
The Children’s Early Help Commissioning Board would be in place for the 
new academic year. Meanwhile, the matter of online training on safeguarding 
children would be pursued. 
 
Resolved: That the Action Progress Report be noted. 
 
 

6. Member Questions  
 
The responses to the members’ questions were circulated to the Panel. 
 
Resolved: That the responses be noted. 
 
 

7. Five Year Plan - Outcome 1 Group Progress Report  
 
The Director of Children’s Services had been put in charge of the delivery of 
the outcome. The outcome was one of five, and (as with the others) a group 
had been established to oversee progress. The outcome also reported to 
Cabinet and featured in individual staff appraisals, and therefore featured at 
all levels of strategic planning. 
 
However, some elements of the outcome did not fit within the Children’s 
Services directorate (e.g. childhood obesity); outcome one had significantly 
more cross-cutting themes than the other four outcomes. As a result, the 
outcome delivery group reflected this in its diverse membership. The group 
was also establishing baselines for performance, although in some areas (e.g. 
proportion of local children subject to child protection plans) this was 
inappropriate and in other areas it would take a significant length of time 
before the suitable baseline was apparent. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• The Overview and Scrutiny Committee would discuss the matter of 
childhood obesity on 14th September 2017, with a view to 
commissioning a Task & Finish Group. 

• Regarding the proportion of local children subject to child protection 
plans, the numbers involved were not indications of ‘success’ or 
otherwise in isolation. However, figures which were at significant 
variance from previous levels would generate discussion. 

• Several initiatives were underway on childhood obesity. Some were 
targeted at children who were already deemed to be overweight (e.g. 
‘Let’s Get Going), whilst others were preventative (e.g. ‘Daily Mile’, 
efforts to make the school day less sedentary). In addition to these 
programmes, SBC was working across departments and also 
considering how SBC could be role models and leaders in the area. 
The wider context (e.g. housing, leisure strategy, parenting) were also 

Page 2



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 18.07.17 

part of discussions and would feature in any future Task & Finish 
Group. 

• The leisure strategy had seen significant expenditure; however, 
members stated that involvement of the public and connection with 
public health and schools would improve outcomes. 

• As well as the major policy areas, SBC should consider the messages 
sent out by all of its actions. As an example, the vending machine in St 
Martin’s Place reception currently sold carbonated drinks, sweets and 
crisps. A more healthy set of options may support efforts to boost 
outcomes for local children. 

• The current wording of the target was ‘reduce the rise in prevalence of 
childhood obesity’. The level of ambition in this was questioned; in 
addition, how would SBC ensure that responsibility for this was not so 
diffuse that no-one was ultimately held to account for its progress? 

• Some members argued that the recent rise in type 2 diabetes may 
necessitate a more radical approach (comparable with the public 
smoking ban introduced in 2007). In addition, it may be necessary to 
identify specific schools or geographical areas of Slough where obesity 
was significantly higher than elsewhere in the borough. 

• Whilst SBC was confident of the approaches taken by schools on 
healthy eating, it was recognised that further investigation into the 
causes of obesity was required. A radical collective partnership 
response would be needed to resolve the matter effectively. 

• A meeting of the leaders of the strategic solutions to obesity would be 
held in the summer of 2017. This would identify the barriers to progress 
and the issues involved.  

 
Resolved: 

1. That an item on ‘Stay Safe’ be added to the agenda for 25th October 
2017. 

2. That an item on ‘Achieve Economic Wellbeing’ be added to the agenda 
for 8th February 2018. 

3. That an item on ‘Enjoy and Achieve’ be added to the agenda for 14th 
March 2018. 

4. That an update on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work on 
childhood obesity be added to the agenda on 25th October 2017. 

 
8. School Improvement Partnership  

 
The report was based on previous discussions the Panel had held regarding 
underachievement amongst white British children. The paper outlined the 
relationship SBC had with local schools; rather than being able to dictate to 
schools what their policies would be, SBC worked in partnership with them on 
strategic planning. 
 
SBC had set aside £150,000 to spend on the Slough Teaching School 
Alliance (STSA). In addition to this, a Liaison Officer had been appointed to 
operate as a bridge between SBC and schools. This individual worked for 2 
days a week on their responsibilities, and also had an established reputation 
in Slough as an experienced head teacher. Schools were asked to submit 

Page 3



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 18.07.17 

bids for a part of the £150,000, with each of the institutions being aware that 
they were likely to receive around £3,000; as a result, joint bids were being 
welcomed to increase that figure. Some proposals (e.g. bids for supporting 
English teaching) had already received funding. 
 
Schools were also being encouraged to offer each other support as 
appropriate; for example, Upton Court Grammar School was giving help to 
Ditton Park School on teaching students with higher ability. In general, SBC 
was moving away from a traditional ‘tick list’ approach of school inspections 
towards an ongoing, collaborative partnership style of working. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• The new approach was also a result of the money being used coming 
from the Designated Schools Grant (DSG). Given the role of the 
Schools Forum in deciding this allocation of money, partnership 
working was a desirable outcome. 

• SBC was also able to use its position to inform schools on the overall 
strategic situation across Slough. This helped with initiatives such as 
the English Hub, which helped with English teaching across the area. 

• The measurement of the benefits accrued by these initiatives was 
agreed with the participant schools on the basis on the project’s remit. 
For example, the Englis
[...]
ale and evidence that any decision to pay 
it in this case would not have further implications for SBC. On the second 
question, officers were confident that Soulbury’s applicability solely for 
Education Psychologists and School Improvement staff would contain any 
increase in pay. 
 
Members reflected their previously stated wish to have information from 
Human Resources on the history of the decision.  
 
Resolved: That the Panel receive information regarding the questions 

raised at the meeting on 19th April 2017. 
 

10. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved: 

1. That an item on 14 – 19 provision and links to economic strategy be 
added to the agenda for 8th February 2018. 

2. That an item on school standards in Slough be added to the agenda for 
14th March 2018. 

3. That an item on the role of school to school support in Slough be 
added to the agenda for 18th April 2018. 

 
11. Date of Next Meeting - 25th October 2017  

 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 8.04 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



E
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 a

n
d
 C

h
il
d
re

n
’s

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 S

c
ru

ti
n
y
 P

a
n
e
l 
–
 A

c
ti
o
n
s
 A

ri
s
in

g
 

1
9

th
 A

p
ri

l 
2
0
1
7
 

M
in

u
te

: 
A

ct
io

n
: 

F
o

r:
 

R
e

p
o

rt
 B

a
ck

 T
o

: 

D
a

te
: 

5
9
 

T
h
e
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
a
 C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 E
a
rl
y
 H
e
lp
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 B
o
a
rd
 h
a
d
 

n
o
t 
b
e
e
n
 o
n
 t
ra
c
k
 a
t 
th
e
 t
im
e
 t
h
e
 c
u
rr
e
n
t 
In
te
ri
m
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 
o
f 
C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 t
o
o
k
 h
e
r 
p
o
s
it
io
n
. 
T
h
is
 p
la
c
e
d
 t
h
e
 r
is
k
 a
t 
‘a
m
b
e
r’
, 
b
u
t 
w
a
s
 n
o
w
 

d
u
e
 t
o
 m
e
e
t 
in
 t
h
e
 n
e
a
r 
fu
tu
re
; 
a
ll 
p
a
rt
ie
s
 w
e
re
 c
o
n
fi
d
e
n
t 
th
is
 w
o
u
ld
 b
e
 

c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 b
y
 t
h
e
 n
e
w
 d
e
a
d
lin
e
 o
f 
J
u
ly
 2
0
1
7
. 

 

D
ir
e
c
to
r 
o
f 

C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

E
C
S
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l 

2
5
th
 O

[...]
people will have the best start in life and opportunities to give them 
positive lives”) of the Council’s Five Year Plan 2017/2021, specifically the Key 
Outcome “Ensure children and young people are supported to be “safe, secure 
and successful”. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Panel is requested to note and comment as appropriate on the report. 
 
3a.  Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities applicable to this report 
 

1. Protecting vulnerable children 
 
3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes applicable to this report 
  

Outcome 1 – Our children and young people will have the best start in life and 
opportunities to give them positive lives. 

 
4.  Other Implications 
 

(a) Financial 
 
There are no financial implications relating to this report. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 19



(b) Risk Management 
 
Each of the actions that comprise the Outcome 1 Group plan are already 
contained within the service planning framework of the relevant Council 
Directorates and overseen by the corporate Five Year Plan Board, Cabinet and 
Scrutiny committee. Monitoring reports including identification of risks and 
mitigating action will be reported through this governance process. 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

 
There are no Human Rights Act Implications relating to this report. 

 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
None required. 

 
(e) Workforce 

 
There are no workforce implications relating to this report. 

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The current Five Year Plan has five priority outcomes. Outcome 1 (“Our children 

and young people will have the best start in life and opportunities to give them 
positive lives”) is led by the Director of Children, Learning & Skills (DCLS). The 
bulk of the Strategic Actions associated with this Outcome 1, however, are 
delivered elsewhere in the Council and by Slough Children’s Services Trust 
(SCST). 

 
5.2 At the 18 July 2017 meeting of Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel 

(ECSSP), Members received a report that outlined the work of the Outcome 1 
Group. Members agreed for updates to be provided to ECSSP on a thematic 
basis to enable proper scrutiny of progress. This report therefore covers the Key 
Outcome “Ensure children and young people are supported to be safe, secure 
and successful” and the related Strategic Actions: 

 

• Children are made subject to a Child Protection Plan (CPP) where significant 
risk of harm is identified; and 

• Early identification of and response to problems for children and families. 
 

Tables 1 and 1.1 below provide details of the latest position on the Strategic 
Action relating to CPP. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



Table 1 
Extract Key Outcome (“Ensure children and young people are supported to be safe, 

secure and successful") and related Strategic Actions (b) and (c) 
 

 
 

Table 1.1 
Number of Slough children subject to a Child Protection Plan at month end 

 

 
 

5.3 Elsewhere on this Agenda there is a report covering progress on the other 
Strategic Action “Ensure Children's Services are rated ‘Good’, validated through 
Ofsted Inspection”. That report deals with the third quarterly Ofsted Monitoring 
Visit, which examined the areas of Children in Need and Child Protection. 
Members will wish to note that the most recent (fourth) Ofsted Monitoring Visit on 
Children in Care, which took place 20 – 21 June 2017, will be reported to a future 
meeting of ECSSP once the findings have been published by Ofsted. 

 

Page 21



Rate of children subject to a Child Protection Plan (CPP) 
5.4 Tables 1 and 1.1 show that at the end of August there were 178 children subject 

to a Child Protection Plan, equivalent to a rate of 43.0 per 10,000 children aged 0 
– 17 years. At the end of March 2016 (the latest available data), the England and 
Slough statistical neighbour* rates for CPP were respectively 43.1 and 47.1 per 
10,000. 

 
* Note: Statistical neighbours comprise: Birmingham, Coventry, Ealing, 
Hillingdon, 
[...]
ndertake an assessment of the need for early help; and 

• Provide targeted early help services to address the assessed needs of a child 
and their family, which focuses on activity to improve significantly the 
outcomes for the child 

 
Local authorities, under section 10 of the Children Act 2004, have a responsibility 
to promote inter-agency cooperation to improve the welfare of children. 

 
5.11 The Ofsted Delivery Plan for Slough Children’s Services included a 

recommendation (No 9) for an EHS and related governance to be developed with 
key partners, including the Slough Children’s Services Trust (SCST). Following 
agreement of a scoping report by the JIB on 20 March 2017, work progressed on 

Page 22



developing a strategy and establishing an Early Help Board (EHB). This Board, 
which is accountable to the Slough Wellbeing Board, held its inaugural meeting 
on 18 September 2017, at which meeting the draft EHS was agreed subject to 
minor amendments from partners. An implementation group will now drive 
forward and embed the strategy at an operational level amongst partners as well 
as formulate metrics to measure the impact of the strategy. 

 
5.12 Subject to agreement by the EHB, the following outcomes measures will be used 

to measure the impact of the strategy: 
 

• Increase in the number of children who are school ready as measured by the 
Early Years Foundation Stage Profile (EYFSP) 

• A reduction in referrals to specialist services and an increase on those that are 
accepted and supported by an Early Help Assessment appropriate to need 
and risk 

• A decrease in persistent absence figures in primary and secondary schools 

• A decrease in the number of young people Not in Education, Employment or 

• Training (NEETs) 

• Reduction in recorded levels of obesity at ages 4/5 and 10/11 
 

Local Area Collaboratives 
5.13 Two Collaboratives were launched in July 2017, followed by a further two in 

September and October. The collaboratives are base
[...]
ation and Children’s 

Page 60



Services Scrutiny Panel (ECSSP). A presentation on s11 was made to the 
Council’s Senior Leadership Team on 28 February 2017 as a precursor to 
launching a corporate s11 Champions’ Group with meetings scheduled during 
the year to track progress against s11. The aforementioned initial audit was 
refreshed in March 2017, utilising a Pan-Berkshire s11 Audit Tool, and reported 
to the Audit Committee of the Pan-Berkshire LSCB on 20 June 2017. The 
Minutes (extract) from the Pan-Berkshire LSCB Audit Committee noted that: 
 
“…… Slough had submitted a good return providing useful evidence of their 
journey to date. There were areas noted which would benefit from further scrutiny 
and challenge. The panel suggested the inclusion of more comprehensive 
evidence and links and challenged some of the section grading.” 
 
Current progress 

5.5 The s11 Champions Group was established, launching on 21 June 2017 with 
meetings scheduled on a bi-monthly basis. The last meeting, held on 22 August, 
agreed the Terms of Reference and updated the s11 Audit Tool based on a 
discussion which reflected the findings from the aforementioned meeting of the 
Pan-Berkshire LSCB Audit Committee and on-going work within SBC. 
 

5.6 The governance for the s11 Champions Group is such that the Terms of 
Reference, Agenda and Minutes, Action Log and extant version of the Audit Tool 
are on a shared drive available to the Group, which includes ex-officio members, 
i.e. Director of Children’s Services and Chief Executive. This process therefore 
reflects the ethos of the Group that its work is transparent, crosscutting, that 
attendees (which include Slough Children’s Services Trust) are representatives 
of their service area and with a collaborative brief – in short, the governance 
underlines the principle that safeguarding is everyone’s business. 
 

5.7 In the current context of the Council’s senior management restructure, 
membership of the Champions’ Group wi
[...]
 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

B
ro
o
k
e
r 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

C
a
rt
e
r 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

C
h
a
h
a
l 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

C
h
o
h
a
n
 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

N
 H
o
lle
d
g
e
 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

K
e
lly
 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

P
a
n
te
lic
 

P
  

 
 

 
 

 

Q
a
s
e
e
m
 

A
b
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 

 
P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th July 2018
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 Children's Social Care Ofsted 3rd Monitoring Visit
	5 - Appendix A Ofsted 3rd Monitoring Visit Letter

	6 Five Year Plan - Outcome 1 Group Progress Report
	6 - Appendix A Slough Multi-Agency Early Help Strategy

	7 Section 11 Audits
	8 Childhood Obesity - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	9 Forward Work Programme
	9 - ECS Work Programme - Appendix A

	10 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 25th October, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Brooker (Chair), Anderson, Carter, Chahal and Qaseem 

Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members
Mercedes Hernandez Estrada – Secondary School Teacher Representative
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Members
Hamzah Ahmed – Slough Youth Parliament

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Kelly, Chohan and N Holledge

PART 1

12. Declaration of Interest 

Cllr Brooker declared his positions as Governor at Churchmead and Ryvers 
Schools. He also declared his membership of Slough Borough Council’s 
(SBC) Foster Panel.

Hamzah Ahmed declared his membership of the Local Safeguarding Panel 
and his position as Governor at Cippenham Primary School.

13. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th July 2018 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

14. Action Progress Report 

Resolved: That the Action Progress Report be noted.

15. Member Questions 

The responses to the members’ questions were circulated to the Panel.

Resolved: That the responses be noted.

16. Children's Social Care Ofsted 3rd Monitoring Visit 

The 3rd Monitoring Visit took place in mid-June 2017, and had identified some 
improvements in the provision made by Slough Children’s Services Trust 
(SCST). The cases examined by the Ofsted team had not identified any 
children who could be classified as ‘at risk’, whilst the appointment of a Senior 
Leadership Team who were all permanent staff had created a more stable 
environment. 

(At this point, Cllr Anderson joined the meeting).



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 25.10.17

There had also been evidence that the ‘Signs of Safety’ methodology was 
delivering benefits. However, it was recognised that the hub model of social 
work delivery and the related weekly conversations required more managerial 
oversight. Whilst SCST’s actions were improving, the recording of this 
information still needed to improve. In addition, SCST was investigating its 
use of Public Law Outline and whether this should be increased. The working 
relationship between SBC and SCST was also noted as a positive.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 Since the letter had been published, SCST had focused on its use of 
Public Law Outline and making managerial oversight more robust. As 
part of this, a manager had recently been appointed and was 
conducting masterclasses (with a particular focus on planning to 
ensure children were placed in permanent care settings). The culture of 
management was also changing to ensure closer working with families 
where appropriate.

 The Director of Children’s Services from Essex County Council would 
be visiting SCST in October 2017 to investigate the use of Public Law 
Outline and offer challenge on SCST’s approach. The individual 
concerned had been selected as they were seen as a national leader in 
the area.

 External training was being provided by two trainers on private 
fostering as well as other areas.

 At present, some conversations were not being recorded in sufficient 
depth. However, audits had noted that record keeping was improving; 
SCST’s first file check had highlighted that 50% of case files were 
inadequate, a figure that now stood at 18.8% (with 3 files rated as 
‘outstanding’). To continue this trend, SCST were encouraging social 
workers to describe the more abstract elements of children’s 
experiences.

 Members would be discussing the 4th Monitoring Visit on 7th December 
2017. This would be with a view to having improvements which could 
be proved with evidence, rather than assurances from management.

 The main challenge remaining from staff inherited by SCST was 
confidence. This manifested itself from an unwillingness to challenge 
the views of others involved in the process. Training would be central 
to improving this; however, the number of issues relating to capability 
had reduced significantly.

 The team was also expanding the disciplines covered by its staff (e.g. 
speech / language therapy).

 Early Intervention Hubs involved family support workers as well as 
social workers. These had been a significant focus for improvement 
efforts, and were aimed at children who were close to being taken into 
care. Events such as family group conferences were organised to 
intercept cases before they deteriorated and offer appropriate support.

 Re-referral rates were not currently an issue. However, the reasons for 
the  ending of child protection plans needed to be clearly documented.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 25.10.17

 Upon taking over the service, SCST had placed 100 children on 
protection plans in the first 6 months as the numbers of plans had 
fallen significantly prior to the Trust going live. However, the number of 
plans had risen as SCST appraised new cases. SCST was confident 
that it could justify why any individual in its care was on a plan. Given 
that Ofsted had not identified any children not on a plan as ‘at risk’, this 
suggested that decision making was of a good standard.

 In cases where modern slavery may be an issue, SCST was obliged to 
investigate the matter. This was a labour intensive responsibility.

Resolved: That an item on the 4th Monitoring Visit be added to the agenda 
for 7th December 2017.

17. Five Year Plan - Outcome 1 Group Progress Report 

The report covered the key action entitled “ensure children and young people 
are supported to be safe, secure and successful” and outlined the relevant 
metrics. The number of children on protection plans was below national and 
local averages, with neglect being the main category. However, it should be 
noted that the number here was not a KPI as such, as being above or below 
the average could be justifiable (or in error) depending on the local situation.

The Early Help Strategy was designed to offer support as soon as an issue 
emerged. As part of this, the Early Help Board had held its inaugural meeting 
on 18th September 2017, and had drafted the strategy as included in the 
agenda papers. A Task & Finish Group had also been set up to start on 10th 
November 2017, which would work at an operational level on the strategy. 
This would help ensure that the early help offer would be relevant and clear 
for those involved.

The Local Area Collaboratives were created to bring key partners together. 
This included diverse bodies such as schools, police, the housing service, the 
voluntary sector and health professionals. By using these existing personnel 
and resources, solutions tailored to local and individual needs would be 
designed.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 Neglect was measured using a range of criteria used by the Child 
Protection Conference. Social workers would present a report, with 
other professionals then examining the issues raised. This would range 
from elementary checks such as whether the fridge contained food, to 
more nebulous discussions over the environment in which the child 
was being raised. The only areas being examined in such discussions 
were the parents, carers involved and care being paid to the child.

 The Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service could often have 
long waiting times for its services. As a result, these would be 
circulated to members (although it should be borne in mind that 
CAMHS was a multi-faceted service and figures relating to it should be 
analysed with due care to this).



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 25.10.17

 Slough’s percentage of children not in education, employment or 
training ran below national and local averages.

Resolved:
1. That the Panel receive information regarding average waiting times for 

the CAMHS service.
2. That the Panel receive a copy of the ‘Little Book of Sunshine’.
3. That the Panel receive a definition of ‘rapid response’ in the context of 

Children’s Services.

18. Section 11 Audits 

The Children Act 2004 stipulates that all organisations that deal with children 
must promote and safeguard their welfare. This was to be done in a manner 
which would satisfy the 8 standards outlined in the Act. The audits discussed 
in the report were to ensure that all services of their safeguarding role (even if 
they were not dealing directly with children). They also applied to outsourced 
services.

The audits had been refreshed in February 2017. There had also been the 
creation of a Corporate ‘Champions’ Group to raise staff awareness at all 
levels. June 2017 had seen Slough’s progress discussed at the Audit 
Committee of the Pan-Berkshire Safeguarding Children’s Board; progress 
was noted, although some challenge was offered regarding the provision of 
evidence for the quality of work taking place. This matter was now being 
raised with the Corporate ‘Champions’ Group.

Safeguarding training had been held on 18th October 2017; initial feedback 
had suggested that this had been well received. In addition, SBC had recently 
filled posts focusing on safeguarding and the Prevent agenda. SBC had 
identified areas for action:

 Robust induction and safeguarding training for volunteers.
 Robust procurement procedures for suppliers, ensuring that 

safeguarding issues are covered.
 Recruitment policies needed to reinforce the culture of safeguarding 

across SBC.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 Champions were responsible for ensuring that safeguarding was 
promoted within their service area. There was confidence that this 
matter was understood, although the exact language of Section 11 may 
not be so well publicised.

 Whilst work was ongoing and it was understood that awareness could 
be raised. However, the following initiatives had boosted the issue’s 
profile:

 Neighbourhood Teams had introduced cue cards to assist them 
in tenant liaison and making decisions on escalating concerns.

 Safeguarding training had been given to taxi drivers.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 25.10.17

 Staff of the new Repairs, Maintenance and Investment service 
provider had received relevant training. Meanwhile, those due to 
return to SBC when Environmental Services came back in house 
on 1st December 2017 would also receive training.

Resolved: That the update be noted.

19. Childhood Obesity - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 The Panel requested an update on the progress made on the 
recommendations made by the 2014 Childhood Obesity Report.

 Members raised concerns over the national picture, where some 
professionals had speculated that this generation of children could be 
the first with shorter life expectancy than their parents. Concerns that 
not enough was being done at a local level were also expressed.

 Despite the concerns officers had that the KPIs on childhood obesity 
were likely to remain ‘red’ for the medium term future, the latest figures 
for under 5s had been rated as ‘green’.

 21st November 2017 would see a meeting of all Chairs and Vice Chairs 
of the 4 scrutiny panels. This could be used to co-ordinate activity 
between the Panel and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee if 
appropriate.

Resolved: That the Panel receive an update on the progress made on the 
recommendations of the 2014 Childhood Obesity Report.

20. Forward Work Programme 

Members would be supplied with the dates of potential meetings with head 
teachers once these had been identified.

Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted.

21. Attendance Record 

Resolved: That the attendance record be noted.

22. Date of Next Meeting - 7th December 2017 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 7.46 pm)


